Town of Lake Park, Florida

Planning and Zoning Board Meeting Agenda

Monday, February 05, 2024 at 6:30 PM
535 Park Avenue Lake Park, Florida

Richard Ahrens —  Chair

Jon Buechele —  Vice-Chair
Evelyn Harris Clark — Regular Member
Gustavo Rodriguez — Regular Member
Patricia Leduc — Regular Member

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE AND BE ADVISED, that if any interested person desires to appeal any decision of
the Planning & Zoning Board, with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, such interested person
will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Persons with disabilities requiring accommodations in order to participate in the meeting should contact the
Town Clerk’s office by calling 881-3311 at least 48 hours in advance to request accommodations.

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF AGENDA:
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
3. October 2, 2023 Meeting Minutes

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS:
Any person wishing to speak on an agenda item is asked to complete a Public Comment Card located on
either side of the Commission Chambers, and provide it to the Recording Secretary. Cards must be

submitted before the agenda item is discussed.
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ORDER OF BUSINESS:

The normal order of business for Hearings on agenda items as follows:
-Staff Presentation

-Applicant Presentation (when applicable)

-Board Member questions of Staff and Applicant

-Public Comments -3 minute limit per speaker

-Rebuttal or closing arguments for quasi-judicial items

-Motion on the floor

-Vote of Board

NEW BUSINESS:

4. 1021 Seminole Boulevard Variance Request

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR COMMENTS AND PROJECT UPDATES:

ADJOURNMENT:

FUTURE MEETING DATE: March 4, 2024




Item 3.

Town of Lake Park, Florida

Planning and Zoning Board Meeting Minutes

Monday, October 02, 2023 at 6:30 PM
535 Park Avenue Lake Park, Florida

Richard Ahrens —  Chair

Jon Buechele —  Vice-Chair
Evelyn Harris Clark — Regular Member
Gustavo Rodriguez — Regular Member
Patricia Leduc — Regular Member

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE AND BE ADVISED, that if any interested person desires to appeal any decision of
the Planning & Zoning Board, with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, such interested person
will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Persons with disabilities requiring accommodations in order to participate in the meeting should contact the
Town Clerk’s office by calling 881-3311 at least 48 hours in advance to request accommodations.

CALL TO ORDER
8:24 PM

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Led by Vice-Chair Buechele.

ROLL CALL

PRESENT:

Vice-Chair Buechele

Board Member Harris Clark
Board Member Rodriguez
Board Member Leduc

Chair Ahrens was absent and excused.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA:

Motion to approve October 2, 2023 agenda made by Board Member Leduc, Seconded by Board Member

Rodriguez. Voting Aye: All.
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APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
Motion to approve September 11, 2023 Minutes made by Board Member Rodriguez, seconded by Board
Member Harris Clark. Voting Aye: All.

1. SEPTEMBER 11, 2023 PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING MINUTES

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS:
Any person wishing to speak on an agenda item is asked to complete a Public Comment Card located on
either side of the Commission Chambers, and provide it to the Recording Secretary. Cards must be

submitted before the agenda item is discussed.

ORDER OF BUSINESS:

The normal order of business for Hearings on agenda items as follows:
-Staff Presentation

-Applicant Presentation (when applicable)

-Board Member questions of Staff and Applicant

-Public Comments -3 minute limit per speaker

-Rebuttal or closing arguments for quasi-judicial items

-Motion on the floor

-Vote of Board

NEW BUSINESS:
2. Parking Code Text Amendments
Town Planner Anders Viane provided a summary of the proposal (Exhibit A).
Board Member Harris Clark asked if there were pictures they could see. Town Planner Viane
stated he does not have any visual representation of the proposed changes. He also provided a
comparison with other municipalities and their minimum parking space sizes. Vice-Chair
Buechele clarified the reduction in parking space size to be a loss of 1 foot. Board Member

Leduc asked how they came up with the numbers for compact car usage.




Item 3.

Town Planner Viane stated that the goal was to strike a good balance and representation of
compact vehicles on the road.

Motion to approve Parking Code Text Amendments made by Board Member Rodriguez,
seconded by Board Member Leduc.

Voting Aye: All.

ADJOURNMENT:

Vice-Chair Buechele adjourned the meeting at 8:38 pm

FUTURE MEETING DATE: The next Planning & Zoning Board Meeting is scheduled for November
6, 2023 at 6:30 PM

, Chair
Town of Lake Park Planning & Zoning Board Town Seal

Town Clerk, Vivian Mendez, MMC

Deputy Town Clerk, Laura Weidgans

Approved on this of ,
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Town of Lake Park

Planning & Zoning Board Meeting

Meeting Date: October 2, 2023

PZ ITEM 23-08 — PARKING CODE TEXT AMENDMENT

STAFF MEMO & PROPOSED ORDINANCE

PROPOSAL

Staff has often received feedback from building permit and site plan development applicants that
our standard parking space dimensions of 10’ X 18'6” are larger than average and thus can be
difficult to adhere to, particularly on sites with land area constraints. Upon examination of other
codes, it does indeed appear our spaces — specifically the widths — are on the larger end of the
average. For example, in Palm Beach Gardens, their “general’ parking space is 9' X 18'6”; in
Tequesta, their standard is 9’ X 18’; and in West Palm Beach, their standard parking space is only
8'6” X 18'. Palm Beach County also utilizes a 9’ X 18’ standard.

Especially as the Town pursues urban redevelopment projects, we feel a 1 foot reduction in the
width of the required standard 90-degree parking space will prove beneficial for redevelopments
while still providing a specification that is in keeping with other municipal and county code
averages.

Furthermore, staff is also proposing a compact parking space dimension of 8'6” X 17°0", which is
consistent with other compact parking codes which tended to range between 8 X 16’ on the most
compact end to 9’ X 17’ on the larger end. As proposed, compact parking spaces could account
for no more than 25% of a site’s required parking, which we believe will be especially helpful for
urban redevelopment projects in the Downtown and along the US-1 corridor, though this provision
is proposed to be made available to all districts.

Staff believes the effect of these changes will help existing sites with restricted land area meet
the required parking dimensions when resurfacing and restriping their lots and assist new
developments in adding more parking overall. It is staff's belief the result will be the net increase
of parking throughout the Town in a greater variety of sizes, in anticipation of the continued
relevance of automobile transportation and consumer trends in vehicle sizes tending toward more
compact vehicles. Finally, it is important to note the code only establishes minimum specifications,
so applicants could still provide larger stall sizes if they chose to do so.

The substance of the code changes is detailed below:

TABLE 78-142-1

MINIMUM PARKING BAY DIMENSIONS FOR NONRESIDENTIAL USES
AND RESIDENTIAL USES WITH SHARED PARKING LOTS

Item 3.

Angle Stall Stall Aisle Curb wall Interlock | Stall Land
Width Depth Width Length to to Depthto | Use
wall Interlock | Interlock
Width Width
(A) (8) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1
45 100" 17'6" 12'0" 14'0" 47'0" 44'0" 15'6" General
12'0" 17'6" 12'0" 17'0" 47'0" 44'0" 15'6" Handicapped




Town of Lake Park ltem 3.

Planning & Zoning Board Meeting
Meeting Date: October 2, 2023
PZ ITEM 23-08 — PARKING CODE TEXT AMENDMENT

60 100" 190" 14'0" 11'6" 530" 50'0" 17'6" General
120" 190" 14'0" 140" 530" 500" 17'6" Handicapped

70 100" 19'6" 17'0" 106" 56'0" 54'0" 186" General
12'6" 196" 17'0" 12'6" 56'0" 540" 18'6" Handicapped

75 100" 19'6" 21'0" 106" 60'0” 580" 18'6" General
12'0” 19'6" 21'0" 12'6" 600" 58'0" 18'6" Handicapped

80 10'0" 19'6" 22'0" 100" 61'0" 60'0" 190" General
120" 19'6" 220" 120" 610" 600" 190" Handicapped

90 910'0" 18'6" 240" 910'0" 61'0" 61'0" 186" General
126" 18'6" 24'0" 12'0" 61'0" 61'0" 18'6" Handicapped

8’6" 17'0” 24'0" 8’6" 58'0" 58'0” 17'0" Compact
1.

In Column (1) above, "general" applies to parking spaces designated to serve all commercial uses
and also residential uses with shared parking lots. Spaces to be reserved for use by disabled

persons shall be governed by the rows labeled "handicapped." Up to 25% of required parking may

utilize the “compact” category standards.

Staff Recommendation: Approval




ORDINANCE NO. _ -2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF
LAKE PARK, FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 78, ARTICLE V,
SECTION 78-142, AMENDING THE DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS FOR
90-DEGREE PARKING SPACES; CREATING A COMPACT PARKING
SPACE CATEGORY; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; PROVIDING
FOR THE REPEAL OF ALL LAWS IN CONFLICT; AND PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Lake Park, Florida is a duly constituted municipality having such
power and authority conferred upon it by the Florida Constitution and Chapter 166, Florida
Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission has developed parking space dimensional standards,
which has been codified in Chapter 78, Article V, Section 78-142 of the Town’s Code of

Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development staff has recommended that the Town
Commission amend Town Code, Chapter 78, Article V, Section 78-142, to reduce the required
dimensions for standard parking spaces as well as create a new compact parking space category

and allowances for the use thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE
TOWN OF LAKE PARK, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The whereas clauses are incorporated herein as true and correct and as the

legislative findings of the Town Commission.

Section 2. Chapter 78, Article V, Section 78-142 of the Town Code is hereby amended

to read as follows:

TABLE 78-142-1

MINIMUM PARKING BAY DIMENSIONS FOR NONRESIDENTIAL USES
AND RESIDENTIAL USES WITH SHARED PARKING LOTS

Item 3.

Angle Stall Stall Aisle Curb Wwall Interlock | Stall Land
Width Depth Width Length to to Depthto | Use
Wall Interlock | Interlock
Width Width
(A) (B) (Q) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) )
45 100" 176" 120" 140" 47'0" 44'0" 156" General




Item 3.

12'0” 17'6" 12'0” 17'0" 47'0" 44'0" 156" Handicapped
60 100" 190" 14'0" 11'6" 530" 500" 17'6" General
12'0" 19'0" 14'0" 14'0" 53'0" 500" 17'6" Handicapped
70 100" 19'6" 17'0" 106" 56'0" 54'0" 18'6" General
12'6” 196" 17'0" 12'6" 560" 540" 18'6" Handicapped
75 100" 19'6" 21'0" 10'6" 60'0" 580" 18'6" General
12'0" 19'6" 21'0" 12'6" 60'0" 58'0" 186" Handicapped
80 100" 19'6" 22'0" 100" 610" 600" 190" General
12'0” 19'6" 22'0" 12'0" 610" 60'0" 190" Handicapped
90 9100 18'6" 24'0" 910'0" 610" 610" 186" General
12'6" 18'6" 24'0" 12'0" 610" 610" 18'6" Handicapped
8'6” 17°0” 24’0” 86" 58'0" 58’0" 17'0” Compact

In Column (1) above, "general" applies to parking spaces designated to serve all commercial uses

and also residential uses with shared parking lots. Spaces to be reserved for use by disabled

persons shall be governed by the rows labeled "handicapped.” Up to 25% of required parking may

utilize the “compact” category standards.

Section 3. Severability.

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any

reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall

be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the

validity of the remaining portions thereof.

Section 4. Codification.

The Sections of the Ordinance may be renumbered or re-lettered to accomplish such, and

the word "Ordinance" may be changed to "section", "article", or any other appropriate word.

Section 5. Repeal of Laws in Conflict.




All Ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent

of such conflict.

Section 6. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption by the Town Commission.

Item 3.
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PUBLIC NOTICE Item 3.

TOWN OF LAKE PARK
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

Please be advised that immediately following the Historic Preservation Board, the Planning and Zoning Board of
the Town of Lake Park will hold a public hearing on Menday, October 2, at 6:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter
as can be heard, to hear the following item in the Lake Park Town Commission Chambers at Town Hall, located
at 535 Park Avenue, Lake Park, Florida. Records related to this item may be inspected at the Community
Development Department located at Town Hall.

The Town Commission will also conduct a public hearing at 535 Park Avenue, Lake Park, to consider the item
listed below on 1% Reading Wednesday, November 1, 2023 at 6:30 PM and 2™ Reading Wednesday
November 15, 2023 at 6:30 PM, or as soon thereafter as can be heard. (Tentative date, please monitor
www.lakeparkflorida.gov for any changes). A quorum of the Town Commission of the Town of Lake Park,
Florida will convene and public participation will occur in-person at Town Hall.

The public hearing item is as follows:

Town Staff are bringing forward a text amendment to Chapter 78, Article V, Section 78-142. This amendment
would provide revised dimensional standards for 90 degree standard parking spaces as well as create dimensional
standards for a new compact parking space and an allotment for their use.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by any board with respect to any hearing, they will need a record
of the proceedings and for such purpose may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. For additional
information, please contact Vivian Mendez, Town Clerk at 561-881-3311.

Town Clerk: Vivian Mendez
PUB: The Palm Beach Post — Friday, September 22, 2023
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Item 4.

TOWN OF LAKE PARK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Owner
Name:  CA( ecory Oawyel phone: tol- 244 €947
Address: O L1 bgm,gme AN E)Clty Lol chck_ State: P/L, Zip: 3340 A
Email Address: 8((: q @ { hislu ld . comM (REQUIRED)
Agent (if applicable)
Name: Phone:
Address: City: State: Zip:
Email Address: (REQUIRED)
PROPERTY INFORMATION

1. Property Location/Address: {01\ Sﬂmﬂo\ﬁ p)\\)O\.:1 LCAKﬁpOf \A ?)?)‘—\ O?_}
2. Property Control Number(s): A4 342200\ 020270

3. Zoning District:

PROJECT INFORMATION

Variance(s) requested: —DCC (egse \O @ QC‘(\OC(C,\( —\»O 5 P{—

Brief description of work proposed (use additional sheets if necessary):

Taskall @ new pool w/ a Skt sethack Cron pcopecty lines
nc\odmo\ o %a@:*\l Vacciec feace b lecst & et Lok les taan
lo feet m\ Wit ao{'omq'ncal\q closing_gdfes . This will imgrove
the propec lrv descciption 05 a Jaloe-0dded. assex -
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Item 4.

VARIANCE CRITERIA

In order to authorize any variance from the requirements of the Land Development Regulations, the Planning
and Zoning Board must conduct a quasijudicial hearing, and must make findings of fact that all of the
following criteria have been satisfied:

(Respond to each item below)

1. Special Conditions: That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in

the same zoning district.

2esidence has a ghallow bacl yard depth . (sce attadhed
Ohotos). \We. woold Like Yve pool i the back 20 W can
‘OC “)t’f’f\ p(‘DM mﬁd@ e \ODMPJ—" \\\J\(]CI/ K\Wﬁ afeo -

2. Actions of Applicant: That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.

These, ofe )(‘(16 (?,‘L\.‘)\’\JIC\ DVOOG("{‘\J divesons . \A)E did (10‘\“
attel any of the back \mro\ Aimensi 005 of cdd any
%;’m)c,’wrc%

3. Special Privilege: That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by the Land Development Regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in

the same zoning district.

There 35 a0 secial nglerﬁ a\dc-/\ to the a9 kcant +hat

would e denied to othet Romeowae S who also
request consitockion o a pool in the same zoping disttict.

4. Literal Interpretation: That literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms
of this chapter, and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

we woold \ile 4o have Yhe soeme S (Lom«uonw 60\04601
by e NeighboCS WwWo o\ e 005(‘3 Tle cecson for

‘Hﬂt“ ( eoucsked vacionc e 1S becaose the pool buildec RqUES
a 5 Ponk Vol ler from N fovadakions of the
cevsting stouctores. Wahinot the vaciance | ou¢ pool
Wovld ey be Hfeet wide .
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Item 4.

5. Minimum Variance: That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

We._afe reauuesfinq @ acionce oF 5 Get to the aclk and|
2. qard DFOpe(h haes . (Seea’tadre&&awm@w pcol Can -

net e moved (\05@( ko Ahe Wouve, becavse ooo\ bmlal@f
(Equices a & oot bolFe r ally fcom €xsving £oundations faicudiures,

6. Public Interest/Harmony with Code: That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general
intent and purpose of the land development regulations of the Code, and that the variance will not be
injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

\1\0 Wil e (N \Aafmonu Wit the. Cod€. . There WU be o
aetCmeat 1o the Oubhc, welbue. o5 we have o SQFCN Wal Cel

Lence. LonsetinG 09 of \east B Ceet oot o e H/k:m Lo feet
with godes Wik are oeil - Closing

7. Harmony with Comprehensive Plan: That the variance would not be contrary to the comprehensive

plan of the Town.
Pu)oroucd of this vaciance woold net be con‘fmm Yo T\’l(’
LV, £ 4 e ol
coom Cor the Town o access Hne propecty lnes \? nceded .
LIST OF REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FEES
e Map showing property subject to this application Application Fee:
e Six copies of Site Plan(s), if necessary $1,000 nonresidential;
e Building plans of structures to be erected, if necessary $7§Q-00 residential )
e Certified survey of property (no more than 1 year old) Mlmmum*Escrow Deposit:
e Notarized Town of Lake Park Agent Authorization form, if applicable $1,500.00
*Unused portion of escrow
is refundable — additional
costs will be recovered in
advance
SIGNATURE

The undersigned states that the above is true and correct as s/he is informed and believes:

DANIELLE KINZIE

I STATE OF RIS %, |1y COMMISSION # GG 966636
Signatu OWVI‘ GV A“nt PALM BEAC | ' w of 1:? O RES: uly 6,2024 |
“ZS57ee™ Bonded Thru Notary Public Undenviters
Gy 7 AW NOr o _
Print Name

SWORN TO OR AFFIRMED before me lgz‘ I day of Mw 20 2 3 B)L.—; 4@

O who has produced as identification hom [ know personally
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PLEASE DO NOT DETACH FROM APPLICATION.

SIGNATURE REQUIRED BELOW.

Please be advised that Section 51-6 of the Town of Lake Park Code of Ordinances provides for the
Town to be reimbursed, in addition to any application or administrative fees, for any

supplementary fees and costs the Town incurs in processing development review requests.

These costs may include, but are not limited to, advertising and public notice costs, legal fees,
consultant fees, additional Staff time, cost of reports and studies, NPDES stormwater review and
inspection costs, and any additional costs associated with the building permit and the development

review process.

For further information and questions, please contact the Community Development Department at

561-881-3318.

Item 4.

L 6( ej 5@4«/ :ﬂﬁ‘/‘ , have read and understand the

reg(ations above regarding cost recovery.

ui(‘? /13

W}; ?wneygignat rg/-\\g Date/

15




Item 4.

16




Item 4.

B8 BE
R

\
6L 4F,

91810U07)

Bunsix3

INGFGAYd  1TVHaSY 81

9121ou09 I1sd 000€ ‘ysaw

......

INSRIAV L TVHASY B

Eplelle} NYVYLSNY

loe

D3 REIN

10}

>0

pouedwor) apc



i
;SO OURT .
-

e













UPDATE

Iltem 4.

20

GRAPHIC SCALE

'] 10

20

™ ™ s

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 20 It

FOUND a;a‘

(NO IDENHFICATION)

50'

g _AUSTRALIAN

26" ASPHALT PAVEMENT

_CIRCLE

CENTER LINE

FOUND

CONCRETE
CONCRETE PAVEMENT
POINT OF CURVE

SET 1/2" IRON PIN
& CAP LB #7383

LICENSES BUSINESS
= LICENSES SURVEYOR

PSM = PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR

POOL EQUIPMENT SLAB
= APPARENT PHYSICAL USE
UTILITY EASEMENT

ID. = IDENTIFICATION

— BOULEVARD

50'

19" ASPHALT PAVEMENT

5' CONCRETE snu:m\m\\ G

iy

11.71

— ¢ SEMINOLE__

FOUND 5/8%
IRON PiN
{NO IDENTIFICATION)

OUND 5/8"
IROH PIPE
(NO IDENTIFICATION)

287

26
BLOCK 102

RO PN
(NO IDENTIFICATION)

THIS IS A BOUNDARY SURVEY
oF

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 27,28,29 and 30, in Block 102, of KELSEY CITY (o/k/a/ Loke Park),
according to the plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 15 of the
Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

| hereby certify to the best of my knowledge ond balief thot this drowing is a true
and correct representation of the boundary survey of the real property described
hereon. | further certify that this boundary survey was prepored In accordance
with the opplicable provisions of Chapter 5J—17 Florida Adminisirotive Code.

Manucy Land Surveyors, Inc.

Digitally signed by John H Manucy
Date: 2023.11.17 07:28:41 -05'00"

John H. Manucy Jr. P.S.M.
Professional Surveyor & Mapper No. 5158
Stote of Florida,

Date 1 05/19/2021
Revision 1:
Revision 2:

SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

1) The Legal Description was provided by Paolm Beach County properly
Office O.R.B, 20487 PG. 0160.

2) Type of Drawing: BOUNDARY SURVEY

3) Bearings shown hereon are based on: The North line of Lot 27, Block 102,
of KELSEY CITY (a/k/a/ Laoke Park), according to the plal thereof, os
recorded in Plat Book 8 Page 15 of the Public Rs:ovdu of Palm Beoch
County, Florida, scid line [s ossumed to beor N 8BTY 4

4) Elevotions are based on: N/A

5) Bench Mark Used: N/A

6) This survey or the copies thereof are not wvulld without the original signature
ond raised seal or a Verifiable Electronic Signature of a Florida licensed
Surveyor and Mapper. The electronic sig ing on this
was authorized by John H. Manucy Jr, P.S.M. 5158. If this survey/document
is signed using an electronic signature then it is for the sole use of the
porty/agency to whom it was originally transmitied ond shall not be copied
or distributed to any other partles without written or emall consent. Any
additional copies or distribution to other parties are not wulld.

7 Contoct the oppropriale authorily prior to_ony design work on the

herein described poreal for Bullding and Zoning informaotion.

B) This BOUNDARY SURVEY, has been prepared for ihe exclusive use of the
entities nomed hereon. The Certificate does not extend to any
unnamed porty:
o.
b.
<.
d

10) l‘lwd Zone: "X
Bose Flood Elev. R/A
FEMA Ponel Number: 12099C 0387 F
Dote: October 5. 2017
11) Underground foundations and/or footings that may crose beyond the
boundary lines of the lot herein described ore not shown.
12) All bearings and dlslmus shown hereon ore record and mecsured
unless otherwise shi

9) Properly Address:
1021 Seminole Boulevord
Loke Pork, Florido. 33403

MANUCY LAND SURVEYORS INC.

12660 157th STREET N
JUPITER, FLORIDA 33478

PHONE: (561) 427-0855 LB 7383

147

SCALE: 1°=20° | CRawNSY: FIELDBOOK: | ORDERNO.

6360

DATE: 08/19/2021| MMM 6253.txt

BOUNDARY SURVEY OF

FOUND S/8"

1021 SEMINOLE BOULEVARD

1=8=23

UPDATE SURVEY

LAKE PARK, FLORIDA. 33403

JHM.

DATE
EE

REVISIONS
e

INTTIALS PREVARED KGR
—— P

GREG SAWYER
——————
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Item 4.

TOWN LAKE OF PARK
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
Meeting Date: February 5, 2024

PZ-24-01
Applicant(s): Gregory Sawyer
Owner: Gregory Sawyer
Agent: N/A
Address: 1021 Seminole Boulevard
Net Acreage: 0.2834
Legal: KELSEY CITY LTS 27, 28, 29, 30 BLK 102
Existing Zoning: R-1A
FutureLand Use: Single-Family Residential
Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Future Land Use
North: R-1A residence district North: Single-Family Residential
South: R-1A residence district South: Single-Family Residential
East: R-1A residence district East: Single-Family Residential
West: R-1A residence district West: Single-Family Residential

I. VARIANCE REQUEST
Decrease pool setback from property line from the required 10 feet to 5 feet, on both the side and
rear of the property.

II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

Background of Request

This variance request is being brought forward in advance of planned improvements to 1021
Seminole Boulevard; no building permit application has been pulled at this time as the applicant is
waiting for the outcome of the Board’s consideration of their variance request before proceeding. The
applicant is contemplating a new swimming pool for their property, which they would like configured
in the way they feel most compliments their existing home. Specifically, they would like the pool
placed in the southeastern corner of their lot where it will be visible from the home’s kitchen and
living rooms. This configuration would require that the width of the pool be abnormally skinny
(approximately 5 width) to accommodate the required 10’ side yard setback for swimming pools; as
a result, the applicant is seeking a variance to provide a 5’ setback instead of the required 10°, which
would allow them a pool width of approximately 10 feet. Planning staff discussed alternative
configurations prior to the applicant’s variance submittal such as placing the pool along the eastern
side of the lot, however the proposed configuration is their preference. Consequently, they have
submitted this variance request to determine whether their preferred configuration can be
accommodated under the allowances of the variance code.
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Its

Exhi

GRAPHIC SCALE LEGEND THIS IS A BOUNDARY SURVEY
§€ = CENTERLINE
20 0 10 20 FND, = FOUND OF
CONC. = GONCRETE
[EZEE] = CONCRETE PAVEMENT LEGAL DESCRIPTION
P.LC." = POMT OF CURVE Lot 27.28.28 and 30, In Block 102, of KELSEY CITY (a/k/o/ Leke Park),
( N FEET ) @ = SET12'IRCNPIN according to the plot therast, os recorded In Flat Book B, Page 15 of the
1 inch = 20 b & CAP LB 47383 Public Racords of Palm Beach County, Florida.
LB = LIGENSES BUSINESS
LS - LicENSES SURVEYCR SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:.
PSM = nxoﬁwﬂwuwmchnﬁ(om | heraby cerllfy to the best of my knowledga ond balisf that this drowing is a trus
of the boundory survey of the real property describad
P.E. = PQOL EQUIPMENT SLAB thot this boundory survey was prepored In occordance
AP.U. = APPARENT PHYSICAL USE with the opplicoble provisions of Chopter Su—17 Florido Administrative Code.
UE. = UTILITY EASEMENT Manucy Land Surveyors, Inc.
>cw.—.x>__!_>z ID. = IDENTIFICATION
= A/ _CIRCLE Digitally signed by john H Manucy
26' ASPHA - = i .9Q.
I LT PAVEMENT Date: 2023.11.17 07:28:41 -05'00 yi‘
[=]
] Date  : DS5/19/2021 John H. Monucy . P.SM.
FOUND 5/8™ B Revslon 1: Professlonal Survéyor & Mapper No. 5158
IRON PIN Revision 2: Stote of Flarlda.
(NO IDENTIFICATION} i by \u_ CONCRETE SIDEWALK SURVEYOR'S NOTES:
50 —— — 1) The Lagol Descripilon was provided by Palm Baoch County property
oy W R Y I T e A Offica O.R.B. 20487 PG. 0160.
1 2) Type of Drowing: BOUNDARY SURVEY
3) Bearinga shown herson ore based on: The North line of Lot 27, Black 102,
of KELSEY CITY (0/k/0/ Loke Pork), cccording to the plat thereof, as
OUND 5/8” recorded in Plot Book B, Poge 15 of the Public Records of Palm Heach
IRON PIPE County, Florida, sold line Is essumed to bear N.8B'0Y"4A™W.
: (NO IDENTIFICATION)
e 4) Elevations are bosed on: N/A
* CONCRETE < 5) Bench Mark Usad; N/A
‘DRIVEWAY ) 6) This survey or the copies thereof are not volid without the eriginal signature
. % and roised seal ar o Verifioble Electronic Signolure of o Florido licensed
Surveyor and Mappar. The lectronic signotur oppearing on this document
m was outhorized by John H. Monucy Jr, P.SM. 5158. If this survey/document
Wi is signed using an electronic signotura then It Is for the sole use of the
party/egency to whom It was originaily tronsmitted and shall not be copied
or distributed to ony other parties withoul written or email consenl. Any
additicnal coples or distribution to other parties ore not volid.
7) Gontoet the appropriate autharity priar to ony design wotk on the
£ in described parcel for Bullding and Zoning informatien,
] , BOUNDARY SURVEY, has been prepored for the exclusive use of the
w 1.48 entities nomed hereon, The Certificote does not extend to any
g unnamed party:
a a.
b.
e 26 <
E m \ BLOCK 102 8) Property Address: 10) Flood Zone:
Q @ 3 1021 Semincle Boulevard Base Flood
= & Lake Pork, Florida. 33403 FEMA Pone
= % Date: October 5, 2017
=l % | 11) Underground foundotlons and/or footings that moy croas boyond the
= g [ boundary lines of the lot hersin described ors not shown.
m 4 12) All beari and distances shown harson are record and measured
unless iarivise shown.
W B A
[
ey 4 MANUCY LAND SURVEYORS, INC =
2 12660 157th STREET NORTH S
! JUPITER, FLORIDA 33478 D
i PHONE: (561) 427-0855 LB 7383 )
50" - — SCALE; 1"=20' | rawnBY FIELDBOOK: | ORDERI 2
_ S DATE: 057192021 | WHM. 6253t | 636 O
'
.\x BOUNDARY SURVEY OF
FOUND /8" OUND 5/8° 1021 SEMINOLE BOULEVARD o
o _Mwﬂhﬁziv 31 IRON PiN 1-9-23 UPDATE SURVEY JHM. LAKE PARK, FLORIDA, 33403 =
(HO IDENTIRCATION) == REVISIONS NITIALS PREPARED FOR GREG SAWYER (=]
it T A SR i s ._IH

24




2879

Item 4.

s
& / / /:/ F i /;

///é.%ﬁ/g‘i i 4
#o /zisms.//i E

31

o

Figure 2 — Conceptual Diagram

i H“W‘W i

1%

LK

Figure 3 - lllustrative Diagram

25




Iltem 4.

Summary of Request

The applicant requests a variance from Sec. 26-61 so that he can provide 5’ rear and side yard setbacks
rather than the required 10°. The language of the governing code section is as follows:

“The outside rim of a private swimming pool shall be set back not less than ten feet from both rear
and side property lines.”

The provision, like all setbacks, is designed to ensure harmony and compatibility between uses and
structures. Without this variance, the pool would need an approximate 5’ width in order to
accommodate the minimum 10’ setback and a 5° setback from the existing home as recommended by
the pool builder. The applicant states granting this variance will be a positive benefit to the property
and surrounding properties, improving their aesthetics.

Variance Section: Required: Proposed:
Number
1 26-61 10 feet 5 feet

I1l. CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
The following Comprehensive Plan statements are applicable in this case:

Policy 5.4: Utilize such techniques as distance requirements, buffering, landscaping,
lower-intensity development, and scale-down requirements to provide
appropriate transitions between uses and districts of different intensities,
densities, and functions.

IV. LAWS ON VARIANCES

Section 55-63 (2) of the Town Code vests the Planning and Zoning Board with final authority regarding
variances. Section 78-185 of the Town Code establishes criteria which must be met to entitle an
applicant to a variance. The Board must find that all 7 criteria have been met to entitle an applicant to
the requested variance relief. The 7 criteria are:

(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building;
(2) The special conditions or circumstances are not a result of actions by the Owner/applicant;

(3) Granting the variance will not confer on the Owner any special privilege that is denied to others;
(4) A literal interpretation of the land development regulations would deprive the Owner of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district;

(5) The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the
land, building, or structure;

(6) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land
development regulations and will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare and,;

(7) Granting the variance would not be contrary to the comprehensive plan.

4
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In evaluating these criteria, Courts have placed emphasis on criteria # 4, by holding the
owner/applicants for variance relief and the governing board evaluating the application to the rigorous
standard of whether the denial of the variance would render the Property virtually unusable. See
Bernard v. Town of Palm Beach, 569 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 4™ DCA 1990).

IV. ANALYSIS OF CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR VARIANCE

Below are listed the seven (7) variance criteria from Code Section 78-185 which all must be met before
a variance can be granted.

CRITERIA
1:

Applicant
Response:

Staff
Response:

That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure
or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.

“Residence has a shallow back yard depth. We would like the pool in the back so it can
be seen from inside the home’s living/kitchen area.”

Staff does not agree that special circumstances exist.

Firstly, the lot generally conforms to the minimum required setbacks and lot area.
According to a survey performed by Manucy Land Surveyors on 5/19/21 and updated
11/9/23, a 28.79° rear yard setback exists which would be available for new
construction. On the south side yard, the side yard setback is at least 11.71” at the
narrowest and as large as 20.6” between the covered patio and the side yard property
line. This ~20” area is where the applicant is proposing their pool and thus they cannot
meet the required 10’ setback from the edge of the pool to the property line and a 5°
setback from their home. Additionally, the plot of land is over the minimum required
lot area for a corner lot in the R-1A district at 12,500 SF.

While the front street side setback along Australian Circle is above the code minimum
at 39.79’ instead of the required 15°, there nevertheless remains the 28.79’ rear yard
area where an ~13’ wide pool could be accommodated. There is no entitlement in the
code that guarantees a home owner can build on any given side of their property; most
other single family home owners in the R-1A district observe a 10’ side yard setback
between their home and property line and thus could not place pools in their side yards
in most cases. As it pertains only to corner lots, there are numerous other single-family
properties with configurations which would not permit new development on all sides
given the unique orientations of their homes; as a result, their designs have to respond
to the existing site conditions. If there was no other outlet for the property owner to
install improvements whatsoever, staff would be more inclined to accept this is a
special condition or circumstance unique to the land, but since that is not the case we
cannot find they meet criteria 1.

Criteria 1 is failed.
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CRITERIA
2:

Applicant
Response:

Staff
Response:

CRITERIA
3:

Applicant
Response:

Staff
Response:

CRITERIA
4:

Applicant
Response:

Iltem 4.

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

“These are the existing property dimensions. We did not alter any of the back yard
dimensions or add any structures.”

Staff did not find special conditions or circumstances to exist on this property in the
strict sense intended by the variance criteria guidelines. The lot is typical in size and
configuration for many single family corner parcels in that the structure does not
strictly observe the minimum required setbacks and instead has a larger setback in one
area, here being the side yard. The conflict between the required setback and the
proposed pool placement does not qualify as a special condition or unique circumstance
because it derives from the actions of the applicant.

Criteria 2 is failed.

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this chapter to other lands, buildings or structures in the same
zoning district.

“There is no special privilege given to the applicant that would be denied to other
homeowners who also request construction of a pool in the same zoning district.”

The granting of this variance would confer upon the applicant the special privilege of
building within a required setback based solely on their preference. This is not
permitted elsewhere in the R-1A district or anywhere in the entire Town. Staff does not
support variances that are based on the applicant’s preference when other code-
compliant alternative designs are possible.

Criteria 3 is failed.

That literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the
terms of this chapter, and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the
applicant.

“We would like to have the same rights commonly enjoyed by other neighbors who
also have pools. The reason for the requested variance is because the pool builder
requires a 5’ buffer from any foundations of the existing structures. Without this
variance, our pool would only be 5 feet wide.”

28




Staff
Response:

CRITERIA
5:

Applicant
Response:

Staff
Response:

CRITERIA
6:

Applicant
Response:

Iltem 4.

The applicant is not being deprived of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in
the same zoning district; regardless of the above-required side yard setback on
Australian and the resultant smaller side yard, there remains ample area in the backyard
to provide the required setback from the property line and the builder’s recommended
setback from the home, so the applicant is not being deprived of their ability to build a
pool.

Additionally, the Applicant is not subject to unnecessary and undue hardship by the
denial of this request. While staff acknowledges the applicant’s desire to have the pool
visible from their living room and Kitchen, this is not a right explicitly granted in our
code and we do not feel being denied the preferred pool configuration constitutes an
unnecessary and undue hardship.

Criteria 4 is failed.

That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

“We are requesting a variance of 5 feet to the back and side yard property lines. The
pool cannot be moved closer to the house because pool builder requires a foot buffer
from existing foundations and structures.”

While this variance would be the minimum necessary to allow for a pool in the side
yard, staff does not believe it would be the minimum necessary to make reasonable use
of the land. If “reasonable use of the land” were construed as the owner’s ability to
create a pool, per the provided survey, this property is still entitled to ~13 feet of
buildable area in the rear yard (where most pools are built) behind the building meeting
the required pool builder and zoning setbacks. The applicant has not compellingly
demonstrated how having their pool in the side yard is essential to making reasonable
use of their property; on the contrary, there is no reasonable expectation of using a
setback for construction.

Criteria 5 is failed.

That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of the land development regulations of the Code, and that the variance will not be
injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

“We will be in harmony with the code. There will be no detriment to the public welfare
as we have a safety barrier fence consisting of at least 5 feet with gates that are self-
closing.”

29




Staff
Response:

CRITERIA
7:

Applicant
Response:

Staff
Response:

Iltem 4.

While staff notes that this variance would likely not be injurious to the immediate area
or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare, the requested variance is simply not
consistent with the general intent and purpose of the code by attempting to waive the
code-mandated setbacks without a compelling and essential reason for doing so.

Criteria 6 is failed.

That the variance would not be contrary to the comprehensive plan of the town.

“Approval of this variance would not be contrary to the comprehensive plan of the
Town. There would still be room for the Town to access the property lines if needed.”

This proposal is contrary to the intent of Policy 5.4 of the Goals, Objectives, and
Policies section of the comprehensive plan, which requires adequate buffering be
provisioned for all properties to ensure harmony and minimize adverse impacts
between uses. In this case, a variance would be an inconsistent and capricious exercise
of zoning power that would be unfair to other property owners who have observed the
requirements of our code and the underlying Comprehensive Plan principles even when
it is not their preference. This variance would serve to undermine both the code and
Comprehensive Plan, setting a poor precedent for the use of variances going forward.

Criteria 7 is failed.

V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested variance because it does not meet any of the 7 criteria
required for the granting of a variance.

Summary of Consistency with Criteria for variance request

Consistent Inconsistent
X

1. Special Conditions

2. Actions of the X
Applicant

3. Special Privilege X

4, Literal X
Interpretations

5. Minimum Variance X
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6. Public Interest
7. General
Harmony

VI. MOTION FOR THE BOARD TO CONSIDER:

I move to DENY variance request.
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